

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
(Eastern Division)**

**ANTHONY MIANO and
NICHOLAS ROLLAND,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**THOMAS MILLER, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Iowa; and JANET
LYNESS, in her official capacity as Johnson
County Attorney,**

Defendants.

Case 3:18-cv-110

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs Anthony Miano and Nicholas Rolland submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion for a preliminary injunction.

Dated this 27th day of November 2018.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS FACIAL AND AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE TO SECTION 723.4(2).....3

 B. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF6

 1. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS7

 a. PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH ACTIVITIES ARE PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT7

 b. IOWA CODE § 723.4(2) IS OVERBROAD.....8

 i. Construing The Statute9

 ii. Iowa Code § 723.4(2) Criminalizes A Substantial Amount Of Expressive Activity.....9

 iii. Iowa Code § 723.4(2) Should Be Invalidated To Protect Plaintiffs’ And Others’ First Amendment Rights11

 c. IOWA CODE § 723.4(2) IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS11

 i. Section 723.4(2) Fails To Define With Adequate Specificity What Is Proscribed Under The Law12

 ii. Section 723.4(2) Arbitrarily Leaves To Subjective Third Parties And Law Enforcement The Responsibility Of Determining When A Violation Has Occurred15

 d. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT AN INJUNCTION17

 2. AN INJUNCTION WILL NOT CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL HARM TO OTHERS.....17

3. AN INJUNCTION WILL HAVE NO NEGATIVE IMPACT ON THE
PUBLIC INTEREST18

C. NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED18

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	6, 8
<i>Bukaka, Inc. v. Cnty. of Benton</i> , 852 F. Supp. 807 (D. Minn. 1993).....	19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	8
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	5
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	15
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	12
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	12
<i>Curtis 1000 v. Youngblade</i> , 878 F. Supp. 1224 (N.D. Iowa 1995).....	19
<i>Dataphase Sys. v. C L Sys.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Dig. Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Dolls, Inc. v. City of Coralville</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 958 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	5, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	6, 17
<i>Duhe v. City of Little Rock</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64043 (E.D. Ark. 2017)	16
<i>Duhe v. City of Little Rock</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 25130 (8th Cir. 2018)	4-5, 8, 12, 16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	12, 14–15
<i>Holding v. Franklin Cnty. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 565 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 1997)	13
<i>Johnson v. Minneapolis Park & Recreation Bd.</i> , 729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	12, 15
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)	10, 15
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	8
<i>Miller v. Marshall Cnty.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 2002)	13
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Mo. Roundtable for Life v. Carnahan</i> , 676 F. 3d 665 (8th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	8
<i>Phelps v. Powers</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 943 (S.D. Iowa 2014)	8–9
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012)	10, 18
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Troutman</i> , 662 F.3d 485 (8th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Powell v. Ryan</i> , 855 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. Klobuchar</i> , 381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Sec’y of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	4
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	15
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	4–5
<i>Stephenson v. Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	5, 9
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	8
Other Materials	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	18
